and Platinum Bermuda is subject to constraints imposed by Bermuda law, which constraints affect each of their ability
to pay dividends to Platinum Holdings. See �Business � Regulation� in our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year
ended December 31, 2004.
   We have agreed to adjust the exercise price of the options granted to St. Paul and RenaissanceRe as part of the
St. Paul Investment and RenaissanceRe Investment, respectively, to the extent dividend increases exceed 10% per
year; however, we do not expect that dividend increases, if any, will exceed such rate.

S-19

Edgar Filing: PLATINUM UNDERWRITERS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 25

Edgar Filing: PLATINUM UNDERWRITERS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2005 on actual
basis and as adjusted to reflect the issuance by us of the Common Shares offered hereby. This presentation should be
read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes included in our Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q/ A for the quarter ended June 30, 2005 which is incorporated herein by reference.

As of June 30, 2005

Actual As Adjusted

($ in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 409.5 $ 571.2

Debt obligations
Senior Guaranteed Notes due 2007(1) 137.5 137.5

Series A 7.50% Notes due 2017(2) 250.0 250.0

Total debt obligations 387.5 387.5

Common Shares .4 .5
Additional paid-in capital 921.3 1,082.9
Unearned share grant compensation (2.2) (2.2)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 10.6 10.6
Retained earnings 342.6 342.6

Total shareholders� equity 1,272.7 1,434.4

Total capitalization(3) $ 1,660.2 $ 1,821.9

(1) Represents the Senior Guaranteed Notes which had formed a part of our equity security units. On August 16,
2005, we completed the remarketing of these Senior Guaranteed Notes, and the 6.371% Notes no longer form a
part of our equity security units.

(2) Represents the issuance by Platinum Finance of $250,000,000 aggregate principal amount of Series A
7.50% Notes guaranteed by Platinum Holdings, which notes are to be exchanged for Series B 7.50% Notes
registered under the Securities Act.

(3) Total capitalization is comprised of shareholders� equity and total debt.
SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA